Biography of Bartolome Miguel de Ortega (1751-1809)
Jonathan Cordero, 2007
Bartolome Miguel de Ortega was a Nahua born to Juan de Ortega and Maria Toribia Hernandes at San Andres Chalchicomula (now Ciudad Serdan), an historic Nahua pueblo in Puebla, Mexico. He was baptized on 27 March 1752 at San Jeronimo in Aljojuca, a small town to the northwest of Chalchicomula.
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In A Reconnoisance into Mexico (1881) anthropologist Adolf Bandelier made the following observation of the village at San Andres Chalchicomula (See Figure 2 on the next page): “The houses of the aborigines are of the same shape as those of the coast,—rectangular, with roofs at a high pitch,—but the material of which they are built is changed to suit the climate. The walls are frequently of adobe and stone, and the roofs, instead of being of thatch or palm-leaves, are made of boards (similar to our common clap-boards) fastened with two wooden nails.”
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By 1767 Bartolome de Ortega was working as an escribano (scribe) for subdelegate Eusebio Buenaventura Belena at Obispado de Puebla de Los Angeles in Puebla, Mexico. Ortega not only wrote important letters for Belena but he traveled extensively to Alamos, Guadalajara, and Rosario to deliver letters by hand and bring back replies. Belena apparently trusted Ortega as he might a close friend. He sent Ortega to Madrid, Spain for a brief period, entrusting him with a gift of gold for the King and letters for his brother. During this period, Bartolome would pen several important letters, including letters regarding financing for what would become Portola’s expedition to California. It was during this time, no doubt, that Ortega became familiar with the effort to establish presidios, missions, and settlements in California.
 Belena would eventually become ruler of New Spain from 1786 to 1787.
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Little is known of Bartolome Ortega’s whereabouts between 1770 and 1786, though he probably continued to work as scribe. He may have accompanied Fernando Rivera y Moncada’s 1781 expedition to settle Los Angeles and other missions, especially because there was an urgent need for Christian Indians at the newly established missions.
 Bartolome Ortega first appears in the California mission records on 13 June 1786 as godparent to Junipero, a native of Sisilop. His next appearance in the records was on 25 February 1787 as godparent to Maria Josepha Mathia Fernandez, the daughter of Rosalino Fernandez and Juana Quintero.
 Both Fernandez and Quintero were members of Rivera y Moncada’s 1781 expedition.
By 1787 Bartolome Ortega had settled at Mission San Buenaventura and was working as a servant at the mission. On 21 November 1787 he married Maria Rosa who was the first Chumash person from the Channel Islands ever baptized at the mission.
 In the following years the couple had several children: Joseph Antonio Miguel was baptized on 17 September 1788; Juan Capistrano was baptized on 25 October 1790; Joseph Miguel was baptized on 29 September 1791; and Maria Rosa de la Encarnacion was baptized on 25 March 1793. The last record of Bartolome at Mission San Buenaventura was in 27 July 1794 when he and Rosa stood as godparents to Rosa de Jesus, a neophyte of the mission.



By late 1794 or early 1795 Bartolome Ortega had moved with his family to the Pueblo de Los Angeles. Maria Toribia baptized on 11 August 1795 at Mission San Gabriel. Over the next few years Bartolome and Maria Rosa stood as godparents for natives from “villages at San Fernando, Encino, Tujunga, Newhall, Cahuenga, Chatsworth, and the Santa Monica mountains.”
 Batholome had apparently made such a significant impression on the locals in Los Angeles that he was appointed regidore (council member) of the Pueblo de Los Angeles in January 1797 by alcalde (mayor) Manuel Ramirez Arrellano. Bartolome remained at the pueblo for only a few years. He is listed in the 31 December 1798 and in the 31 December 1799 censuses of the Pueblo de Los Angeles, and mission records indicate that he was living near the pueblo up until at least February 1801. 
Since 1800 Bartolome Ortega received a provisional grant from Governor Arrillaga for what was then called Rancho de Santa Getrudis de las Virgines and for what would become El Rancho de Nuestra Senora La Reina de Las Virgenes.
 Rancho Las Virgenes was one of the first ten ranchos granted in Los Angeles. The rancho extended over 17,760 acres from the Santa Susanna Mountains on the north to the Santa Monica Mountains above Malibu on the south, and from Chesebro Canyon on the east to Lindero Canyon on the west. Some speculate that what is now the historic Reyes Adobe in Agoura was the original location of Ortega’s main adobe ranch house, although others believe that Ortega lived much closer to the Talepop village between Las Virgenes Road and Stokes Canyon. 
Bartolome seemed to possess a tremendous heart for the local Indians, especially the local Chumash of the area. Over the next few years Bartolome, Maria Rosa, and Jose  Antonio continued to sponsor the local Indians—either as godparent for many baptized Indians or as a witness to Indian marriages—many of whom were Talepop and whose ancient homeland was located on Rancho Las Virgenes near present-day Malibu State Park. Las Virgenes Canyon Road is in fact “the route of an old Indian trail to Malibu.”

Robert E. Edberg relates the following:

Once established at Las Virgenes, Ortega and his family took an 
active role in the missionization of the natives of the Santa Monica 
mountain villages. Miguel, Maria Rosa, and Jose Antoinio 
officiated as padrinos from 1803 to 1807 at the baptisms of 75 
natives, most of whom were from the Santa Monica mountains, 
and in five instances they baptized natives of local villages who 
were in danger of death. One of these was the daughter of 
(SBV B1869) of Saplay, who was chief at Malibu. By September 
1805, the last known native of Talepop had been baptized 
(SFR B1513).

The closet mission to Rancho Las Virgenes was Mission San Fernando Rey, which had only been recently established in 1797 by Father Lausen. It soon became an important supplier of food for Pueblo de Los Angeles. Bartolome Ortega most likely made an effort to contribute as well. Father Ibarra of Mission San Fernando Rey reminisced about Ortega:
In fact, the late Miguel Ortega, a man much devoted to wheat 
raising, and I have wondered why he abandoned the same on this 
place [Las Virgenes], the year being very wet, as it is necessary 
for sowing purposes, and from this dampness result fogs, which 
are injurious to wheat. I am also told that he planted a small 
quantity of Indian [sic] corn, but which perished for the want of 
water, notwithstanding, at the same time, that although there was 
but little rain, the land could be irrigated, which cannot now be 
done, since during the year 25, the barrancas (ditches) became 
so deep, that it is impossible to take water from them; wherefore, 
the said Ortega, as is clear and patent to all, made all his sowings 
in the Pueblo of Los Angeles.

Maria Rosa died in 1805 and was buried on 27 June 1805 at Mission San Fernando Rey. Bartolome quickly remarried on 15 October 1805 to Ana Antonia, a Chumash woman from the village of Humaliwo at Malibu. The couple had two sons: Hermenegildo Domingo was baptized on 29 July 1806 and Jose Vicente on 10 November 1808. Bartolome Miguel Ortega died less than a year later and was buried on 10 March 1809 at Mission San Fernando Rey. After his death, the family returned to Pueblo de Las Angeles.

Chronology

Bartolome Miguel de Ortega

1723
Bartolome Miguel (28) (Miguel Dionisio and Agustina Luisa) married Juana Maria (15) (Juan Pedro and Sisilia Maria) 20 June 1723 at San Andres Chalchicomula, Puebla, Mexico

1751
Juan de Ortega (b. 1731 to Bartolome Miguel and Juana Maria) and Maria Toribia Hernandes (b. 1735 to Pascual Hernandes and Manuela de la Cruz). Juan Ortega and Maria Hernandes were married 24 October 1751 at San Geronimo, Aljojuca, Puebla, Mexico

1752
San Geronimo, Aljojuca, Puebla, Mexico.
Bartolome Miguel de Ortega born March 1752 at San Andres Chalchicomula, Puebla, Mexico and baptized 27 March 1752 at San Geronimo, Aljojuca, Puebla, Mexico

1767-1770
Obispado de Puebla de Los Angeles, Puebla, Mexico.

Scribe (escribano) for Eusebio Buenaventura Belena, Delegado. 

1786-1793
Mission San Buenaventura. 

Godparent to Junipero, Indian, on July 13, 1786.

Marriage to Maria Rosa on 21 November 1787.





Birth of Joseph Antonio Miguel on 17 September 1788.



Birth of Juan Capistrano on 25 October 1790.

Birth of Joseph Miguel on 29 September 1791.



Birth of Maria Rosa de la Encarnacion on 25 March 1793.



Godparent to Pedro Pablo, Indian, on 28 July 1793.

1787

Presidio at Santa Barbara.
Godparent to Maria Josepha Mathia Fernandez on 25 February 1787.

1795-1804
Mission San Gabriel/Pueblo de Los Angeles
Birth of Maria Toribia born 11 August 1795.

Godparent to Maria Getrudis on 13 November 1796.

Elected regidore (council member) of the Pueblo de Los Angeles in January 1797.

Listed in the 31 December 1798 and in the 31 December 1799 Censuses of the Pueblo de Los Angeles.



Godparent to Juana, Indian, on 6 May 1804.

1801-1809
Mission San Fernando Rey.
Godparent to Jose Maria, Indian, on 22 February 1801.

1802
Granted El Rancho de Nuestra Senora La Reina de Las Virgenes.

Burial of Maria Rosa on 27 June 1805.

Marriage to Ana Antonia on 15 October 1805.

Birth of Hermenegildo Domingo on 29 July 1806.



Birth of Jose Vicente on 10 November 1808.
1809
Burial of Bartolome Miguel Ortega on 10 March 1809 at Mission San Fernando Rey.
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